

Case No. 18-1173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT

MICHEAL BACA,
POLLY BACA, and
ROBERT NEMANICH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Colorado, Civil Action No.17-cv-01937, Senior Judge Wiley Y.
Daniel presiding

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS* INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

David B. Kopel
Counsel of Record
Independence Institute
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536 ext. 112
david@i2i.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTERESTS	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	xi
ARGUMENT	1
I. Standard sources used to interpret the Constitution tell us that presidential electors are free to exercise discretion.....	1
II. The definitions of key words in the Constitution require that presidential electors be free to exercise discretion.....	4
A. “Ballot”	5
B. “Elector”	6
III. Analogous parts of the constitutional text tell us that presidential electors, once appointed, are free to exercise discretion	8

A. When the Constitution does not give an appointer power to control appointees, that power does not exist	8
B. The Same Day Clause for appointment of electors necessarily means that states may not shuffle electors in and out of their positions as a way to control their votes	12
IV. The Constitutional Convention debates show that presidential electors, once appointed, are to exercise discretion.....	13
V. The debates over the Constitution’s ratification confirm that presidential electors, once appointed, are to exercise discretion	16
VI. The congressional debates on the Twelfth Amendment confirm that presidential electors, once appointed, are to exercise discretion.	21
VII. Because presidential electors receive their authority through enumerated powers granted by the United States Constitution, the Tenth Amendment is irrelevant to those powers.	28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.1(e) and
32(a)..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. XVIII (1776).....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, §3, cl. 1.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	28
U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 2	8, 10
U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 3	2, 26
U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 4	12
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl. 1	9
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl. 2	8, 10
U.S. Const. art. II, §3.....	8, 9

Statutes

16 Geo. 2, ch. 11, §34 (1743) (Great Britain).....	14
3 U.S.C. §1.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-4-304(5)	1, 6, 7, 24, 30, 31

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	29
---	----

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1925)	9, 10
<i>N.F.I.B. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	29

Books

Bailey, Nathan, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (Edinburgh, 1783)	6
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1 st ed, 1765)	5
Chambers, E., <i>Cyclopaeda; or, an Universal Dictionary of Arts and Sciences</i> (London, 1779)	6
Elliot, Jonathan, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1941).....	12
Farrand, Max, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1937)	5, 13, 15
Jacob, Giles, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (London, 10 th ed. 1783).....	7

Johnson, Herbert A., <i>Imported 18th Century Law Treatises in American Libraries 1700-1799</i> (1978)	7
Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, 6 th ed. 1785)	6
Natelson, Robert G., “The Legal Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause,” in Gary Lawson, Geoffrey P. Miller, Robert G. Natelson & Guy Seidman, <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> 61 (2010)	11
<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (eds. John P. Kaminski, et al., 2011)	2, 4, 13, 16, 17, 19, 21
Wight, Alexander, <i>A Treatise on the Laws Concerning the Election of the different Representatives sent from Scotland to the Parliament of Great Britain</i> (Edinburgh, 1773)	14
 Law Review Article	
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Original Meaning of the Constitution’s “Executive Vesting Clause”—Evidence from Eighteenth-Century Drafting Practice</i> , 31 Whittier L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	9
